apply the entire net proceeds from the Rights Issue as general working capital.

The estimated expenses of the Rights Issue (including underwriting fees, printing,
registration, translation, legal and accounting charges and other related expenses) amount
to approximately HK$11 million and will be borne by the Company. The net subscription
price per Rights Share upon full acceptance of the relevant provisional allotment of
Rights Shares is expected to be approximately HK$23.11 per Rights Share.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 42 –

3. EFFECT OF RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date and immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming there is no change
in the shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to
immediately before completion of the Rights Issue.

Scenario 1 – Assuming all Rights Shares are fully subscribed for by Qualifying
Shareholders(a)(f)

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of
the Rights Issue

% of issued
share capital

of the
Company

% of issued
share capital

of the
Company

Shareholder No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%)

Controlling
Shareholder and his
associates

120,825,562(c)(d) 40.75 136,532,883(d) 40.75

The Bank of
Tokyo-Mitsubishi
UFJ, Ltd(e)

45,018,387 15.18 50,870,777 15.18

Directors of the
Company and its
subsidiaries(b) (other
than the Controlling
Shareholder)

1,082,505 0.37 1,223,230 0.37

Public 129,600,184 43.71 146,448,210 43.71

Total 296,526,638 100.00 335,075,100 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 43 –

Notes:

(a) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had issued and outstanding Share Options (both
vested and unvested) to subscribe for up to an aggregate of 1,150,000 Shares, of which Share
Options to subscribe for an aggregate total of 770,000 Shares remain unvested and Share Options
to subscribe for 380,000 Shares can be freely exercised at the Latest Practicable Date. None of
the Share Options had been exercised as at 5:00 p.m. on the Record Date.

(b) As at the Latest Practicable Date, certain directors of the Company’s subsidiaries have holdings

[…]

(c) HSBC International Trustee Limited, a trustee of a discretionary trust established for the benefit
of the Controlling Shareholder and his family members, has indirect interests in 111,671,848
Shares.

(d) The Controlling Shareholder and MOL have undertaken to subscribe or procure subscriptions for
an aggregate of 15,707,321 Rights Shares.

(e) BTMU has undertaken to subscribe or procure subscriptions for an aggregate of 5,852,390 Rights
Shares.

(f) Certain percentage figures included in the table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures
preceding them.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 44 –

Scenario 2 – Assuming no Qualifying Shareholders subscribe for Rights Shares
other than the Controlling Shareholder and certain of his associates and The
Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. pursuant to the Controlling Shareholder
Irrevocable Undertaking, the MOL Irrevocable Undertaking and the BTMU
Irrevocable Undertaking(a)(g)

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of
the Rights Issue

% of issued
share capital

of the
Company

% of issued
share capital

of the
Company

Shareholder No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%)

Controlling
Shareholder and his
associates

120,825,562(d)(e) 40.75 136,532,883(e) 40.75

The Bank of
Tokyo-Mitsubishi
UFJ, Ltd(f)

45,018,387 15.18 50,870,777 15.18

Directors of the
Company and its
subsidiaries(b) (other
than the Controlling
Shareholder)

1,082,505 0.37 1,082,505 0.32

HSBC(c) – – 16,988,751 5.07

Other 129,600,184 43.71 129,600,184 38.68

Total 296,526,638 100.00 335,075,100 100.00

Notes:

(a) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had issued and outstanding Share Options (both
vested and unvested) to subscribe for up to an aggregate of 1,150,000 Shares, of which Share
Options to subscribe for an aggregate total of 770,000 Shares remain unvested and Share Options
to subscribe for 380,000 Shares can be freely exercised at the Latest Practicable Date. None of
the Share Options had been exercised as at 5:00 p.m. on the Record Date.

(b) As at the Latest Practicable Date, certain directors of the Company’s subsidiaries have holdings
in vested Share Options to subscribe for 380,000 Shares and unvested Share Options to subscribe